

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao





EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 51<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 07, 2017, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon, Danilo L. Baccay	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Amel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon, Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Leave)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jose G. Velasco -do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 245-2017

# RESOLUTION ADOPTING "AFI FESTIVAL" AS THE OFFICIAL NAME OF THE 293<sup>RD</sup> TUGUEGARAO CITY PATRONAL FIESTA CELEBRATION WITH THE THEME "PAGAYAYA ANNA PALUPAGGIA"

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be celebrating its 293<sup>nl</sup> Patronal Fiesta in honor of its Patron Saint, San Jacinto de Polonia;

WHEREAS, there is a need to adopt an official name for the said celebration;

WHEREAS, adopting "AFI Festival" showcases the cultural identity of the Tuguegaraoeinos, connotes the etymology of the Tuguegarao City and manifests the cityfolks' taking pride of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt "AFI Festival" as the official name of the 293<sup>rd</sup> Tuguegarao City Patronal Fiesta Celebration with the theme "Pagayaya Anna Palupaggia."

On motion of Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 245-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. DANILO L. BACCAY

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 080917

od